

Case No. 14-17344

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

*RAMSES GUTIERREZ, et al.,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated*

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

*CARTER BROTHERS SECURITY SERVICES, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company;*

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of California
Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr.
Case No. 2:14-cv-00351-MCE-CKD

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Jeffrey W. Melcher
GORDON & REES LLP
3455 Peachtree Road, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30326
Telephone: (404) 869-9054
Facsimile: (678) 389-8475
E-Mail: jmelcher@gordonrees.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY</u>	2
I. The district court erred by denying enforcement of the arbitration clause.	2
A. <u>The district court erred in denying arbitration because the parties agreed to arbitrate questions of arbitrability.</u>	2
B. <u>The district court erred in ruling on the entire agreement.</u>	4
C. <u>The district court erred in finding that the arbitration clause is unconscionable.</u>	5
1. <i>Appellees’ have established only a minimal level of procedural unconscionability because there is no unconscionable surprise.</i>	5
a. <i>Failure to explain the agreement is not unconscionable surprise.</i>	6
b. <i>Failure to attach arbitration rules is not unconscionable surprise.</i>	8
2. <i>The arbitration clause is not substantively unconscionable because it is perfectly mutual and bears more than the requisite modicum of bilaterality under California law.</i>	10
a. <i>The fee splitting provisions are not substantively unconscionable because they are mutual and allowed under California law.</i>	10
b. <i>The United States Supreme Court has disapproved mandatory class arbitration.</i>	12
D. <u>To the extent that any of the provisions of the arbitration clause are unconscionable, the district court should have severed those provisions.</u>	13
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	16

<u>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Abramson v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> 115 Cal. App. 4th 638 (2004)	14
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychare Services, Inc.</i> 24 Cal. 4th 83 (2000)	5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2010).....	12, 13
<i>Brennan v. Opus Bank</i> 796 F.3d 1125, No. 13-35580, No. 13-35598, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 14039 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2015).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Cal. Grocers Assn. v. Bank of Am.</i> 22 Cal. App. 4th 205 (1994)	6
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corporation-Alabama v. Randolph</i> 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	11
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	2, 4
<i>Izzi v. Mesquite Country Club</i> 186 Cal.App.3d 1309 (1986)	8
<i>Jackson v. TIC- The Indus. Co.</i> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39460 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> 673 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 11
<i>Lane v. Francis Capital Management LLC</i> 224 Cal. App. 4th 676 (2014)	9
<i>Madden v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> 17 Cal. 3d 699 (1976)	7
<i>Nagrampa v. MailCoups, Inc.</i> 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006)	10

<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	4
<i>Parada v. Superior Court</i> 176 Cal. App. 4th 1554 (2009)	6
<i>Randas v. YMCA of Metro. LA</i> 17 Cal. App. 4th 158 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<i>Reilly v. WM Financial Servs., Inc.</i> 95 F.App'x 851 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Ruhe v. Masimo Corp.</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104811 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	9
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015)	7, 12
<i>Szetela v. Discover Bank</i> 97 Cal. App. 4th 1094 (2002)	10
<i>Ulbrich v. Overstock.com, Inc.</i> 887 F. Supp. 2d 924, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122504 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	9
<i>Volt Info. Scis. v. Bd. of Trs.</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	8
STATUTES	
California Civil Code Section 1670.5.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 32	17
